

COLUMBUS I CLEVELAND
CINCINNATI I DAYTON
MARIETTA

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215-4291 MAIN: 614.227.2300 FAX: 614.227.2390

www.bricker.com info@bricker.com

Sally W. Bloomfield 614.227.2368 sbloomfield@bricker.com September 6, 2017

Via Electronic Filing

M. Patrick Donlon Executive Director, Ohio Power Siting Board 180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor Columbus, OH 43215 Ms. Barcy McNeal Administration/Docketing Ohio Power Siting Board 180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re: Dominion Energy Ohio Letter of Notification for PIR 2647 Pipeline Replacement Project, Canton Township, Stark County Ohio Case No. 17-1946-GA-BLN

Dear Mr. Donlon and Ms. McNeal:

This letter serves as Dominion Energy Ohio's ("Applicant" or "DEO") preapplication notification letter in order for the Ohio Power Siting Board ("Board") to open a case for the proposed PIR 2647 Pipeline Replacement Project, Canton Township, Stark County, Ohio. This letter is given at least five (5) days prior to DEO's filing of a Letter of Notification.

In accordance with Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC") Rule 4906-6-03(A), DEO provides the following information for a letter of notification application:

Project Description: DEO is planning to replace approximately 5,320 feet of existing 6-inch and 8-inch diameter pipeline with 5,800 feet 12-inch diameter pipeline within DEO's private easements and public right-of-ways. This project will be along Maplewood Avenue, 37th Street, Diane Avenue, Highview Avenue, Cleveland Avenue, and Carnwise Street.

Anticipated Project Schedule: The construction of the pipeline is anticipated to start in October 2017. DEO plans to place the line in-service by December 2017.

Expedited Treatment: DEO requests expedited treatment for this application, and will submit payment of \$2,000 in accordance with OAC Rule 4906-6-04(A)(2).

Sincerely on behalf of

DOMINION ENERGY OHIO

N Bloomjula

Sally W. Bloomfield

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/6/2017 12:11:27 PM

in

Case No(s). 17-1946-GA-BLN

Summary: Letter of Notification Application of Dominion Energy Ohio for PIR 2647 Pipeline Replacement Project electronically filed by Teresa Orahood on behalf of Sally W. Bloomfield